EERCATOR

ambulance® high risk

The instruction below should be used in conjunction with detailed information on the packaging.

Short description of the product

Intended use

Natural rubber latex examination and protective gloves, powder-free,
non-sterile for disposable use

Full description of the product

Raw material : natural rubber latex

Cuff : beaded

Colour : dark blue

Shape : ambidextrous, fitting to the right and left hand
Size range :S(6-7), M (7-8), L (8-9), XL (9-10)

AQL :1.0

Quantity in packaging : 50 pcs. by weight

Shelf life : 3 or 5 years depends on LOT number

(check the packaging)

These are non-sterile examination and protective gloves for single use,
intended for use in medical field to: protect patient and user from cross-
contamination, conducting medical examinations, diagnostic and therapeutic
procedures and for handling medical contaminated material. Gloves are
classified as Medical Devices Class | and as a Personal Protective Equipment
Category Ill. Their design and labelling corresponds to the requirements of the
European Regulation 2017/745 on Medical Device and the European
Regulation 2016/425 on Personal Protective Equipment. Gloves should be
used solely according to their intended application.

Precautions and indications for use

Storage instructions

It is recommended to store the gloves in dry place, in the temperature of
5-35°C and to protect them against direct sunlight and fluorescent light.

Keep the gloves in a distance of not less than 1m from heating devices,
sources of fire and ozone.

Do not keep in direct vicinity of solvents, oils, fuels and lubricants.

Packaging suitable for transportation.

Food contact

I
Gloves are marked with food contact symbol pﬂ and comply with
the requirements of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, European Regulation (EC)
No 1935/2004 and with Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on Good
Manufacturing Practice. Gloves are suitable for handling any type of food,
except for acidic foods, and have been tested for Overall Migration Test acc.
EN 1186:

Extraction conditions Analysis results Test Result

(tested for 2 h in 40°C) [mg/dm?] (limit < 10 mg/dm?)
3% acetic acid >10.0 No Pass
10% ethanol 1.3 Pass
Vegetable oil <3.0 Pass

MDR classification & compliance

Gloves are classified as class | according to Annex VIII of the Regulation (EU)
2017/745 and comply to standards:

EN 455-1:2000, EN 455-2:2015, EN 455-3:2015, EN 455-4:2009,
EN ISO 15223-1:2016, EN 1041:2008+A1:2013.

PPER classification & compliance

Gloves are category Ill Personal Protective Equipment as per Annex | of
the Regulation 2016/425 and comply to standards:

EN 420:2003+A1:2009, EN ISO 374-1:2016 (Type B), EN 374-2:2014,
EN 16523-1:2015, EN 374-4:2013, EN ISO 374-5:2016.

Declaration of Conformity can be found under below web address:
https://mercatormedical.eu/

EU Type Examination (Module B) and on-going conformity (Module D)
Notified Body:

Notified Body 2797

responsible for EU Type
Examination (Module B)

and Module D On-going
Conformity

BSI Group The Netherlands B.V.
Say Building,

John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP
Amsterdam, Netherlands

C€ 2797

September 2021, Rev. 2.2

Dry hands before putting the gloves on. Before usage, inspect the gloves for
any defect or imperfections. Use at least 1 pair of gloves for one patient and
one procedure, these are disposable gloves. Do not let chemical substances
get under the gloves through the cuff. If a chemical substance reaches the
skin, wash it away immediately with plenty of water with soap. If the gloves
get punctured, torn or broken during their use, take them off and put on the
new ones. Avoid using gloves dirty in the inside as they may cause irritation
leading to skin inflammation or more serious damages. The gloves should not
be used in contact with open fire and to protect against any sharp tools.
The gloves are not intended for welding, electric shock protection, ionizing
radiation or from the effect of hot or cold objects.

This information does not reflect the actual duration of protection in the
workplace and the differentiation between mixtures and pure chemicals.

The chemical resistance has been assessed under laboratory conditions from
samples taken from the palm only (except in case where glove is equal to or
over 400 mm — where the cuff is tested also) and relates only to the chemical
tested. It can be different if the chemical is used in a mixture.

The penetration resistance has been assessed under laboratory conditions
and relates only to the tested specimen.

It is recommended to check that the gloves are suitable for the intended use
because the conditions at the workplace may differ from the type test
depending on the temperature, abrasion and degradation.

When used, protective gloves may provide less resistance to the dangerous
chemical due to changes in physical properties. Movements, snagging,
rubbing, degradation caused by the chemical contact etc. may reduce the
actual use time significantly. For corrosive chemicals, degradation can be the
most important factor to consider in selection of chemical resistant gloves.

Components / hazardous components

Some gloves may contain components known to be a possible cause of allergy
for person allergic to them, who may develop contact irritation and/or allergic
reaction. In case of an allergic reaction, seek medical assistance immediately.

Disposal

Used gloves can be contaminated with contagious or other hazardous
substances. They should be disposed of in accordance with local regulation.
Gloves should be buried or burned under controlled conditions.

Manufacturer

MERCATOR MEDICAL S.A.
ul. H. Modrzejewskiej 30
31-327 Cracow, Poland
www.mercatormedical.eu


https://mercatormedical.eu/produkty/rekawice/diagnostyczne
http://www.mercatormedical.eu/

EERCATOR

Permeation performance levels as per EN 1SO 374-1:2016

e Level 1> 10 min e Level 2 >30 min * Level 3 > 60 min ¢ Level 4> 120 min * Level 5> 240 min ¢ Level 6 > 480 min

Test results acc. to EN 16523-1:2015 EN 374-4:2013 Test results acc. to EN 16523-1:2015 EN 374-4:2013
Chemical Level | Degradation [%] Chemical Level Degradation [%]
Methanol 0 14.3 50% Acetic Acid 2 -78.8
Diethylamine 0 53.8 37% Formaldehyde 6 -97.8
99% Acetic Acid 1 -17.8 96% Sulphuric Acid 2 27.8
Ethanol 0 -17.6 25% Ammonium Hydroxide (O) 1 -215.7
50% Glutaraldehyde 6 -36.4 30% Hydrogen Peroxide (P) 5 22.8
Diethyl ether 0 3.1 40% Sodium Hydroxide (K) 6 -40.0
Saturated Benzalkonium chloride 6 25.6 70% Isopropanol 1 -10.7
4% Chlorhexidine digluconate 6 7.0 65% Nitric Acid 4 -0.9
EN 374-4:2013 Degradation levels indicate the change in puncture resistance of the gloves after exposure to the challenge chemical.
Test acc. To EN 374-2:2014 — Level 2 (I1SO 2859) Test acc. To EN ISO 374-5:2016
Performance level | AQL Protection against bacteria & fungi | Pass
Level 3 | <0.65 Protection against viruses | Pass
Level 2 | <1.5
Level1 | <4.0

Symbols used on the packaging

Personal Protective
Equipment

Powdered gloves

MD
Do not re-use / gloves g
are intended for single use

Sk

Non-sterile gloves A\

LOT

REF

Medical device

Keep away from moisture,
store in a dry place

POLYMER
COATED
—

Powder free gloves

Presence of polymer coating
on the inner surface of the glove

Keep away from solar
and fluorescent light

Temperature limitation /
gloves store in temperature
5-35°C

D

Presence of cosmetic coating
OO

Lot / batch number ; .
/ seleZele on the inner surface of the glove

Presence of external texture

Keep away from ozone
P ¥ on the glove

Catalogue number

®

EU Authorised Representative,
symbol should be accompanied
by name and address of
Authorised Representative

Date of manufacture NITRYL Gloves made from nitrile

EC [REP

w

T50374-5:2016

Manufacturer, symbol should
be accompanied by name
and address of Manufacturer

Expiry date Gloves made from vinyl

@) [

150 374.5:2016

@

VIRUS
150 374-1:2016/ Type A

&

UVWXYZ

150 374-1:2016/Type B

& [

150 374-1:2016/ Type €

D [

Marking of gloves protecting
against bacteria and fungi

Marking of gloves protecting
against viruses, bacteria
and fungi

Marking of type A chemical resistant
gloves. Six tested chemicals shall be
identified by their code letter under
pictogram

Marking of type B chemical
resistant gloves. Three tested
chemicals shall be identified by
their code letter under pictogram

Marking of type C chemical resistant
gloves. One tested chemicals shall
be identified by their code letter
under pictogram

Indicates compliance with
the requirements of
Russian market

Food contact symbol
(article is suitable for food
contact, for details check
the instruction for use)

Package made from paper,

qualify for recycling

Package is treated as
municipal waste

Consult instructions for use

Additonal information
on inner side of package

Indicates compliance with
the requirements of
Ukrainian market

<l0

m 200
by weight

Raw material —
natural rubber latex

50 gloves by weight

100 gloves by weight

200 gloves by weight

Do not use, if package is damaged

September 2021, Rev. 2.2




EERCATOR

September 2021, Rev. 2.2

H HOW TO PUT THE GLOVES ON? I

Put the glove on the hand and smooth it out.

i)

Hold the glove by the cuff with the same hand you used to
pull it from the bax and put the other hand into the glove
without touching the working surface.

Take another glove from the box with the hand wearing a glove.

L,

B HOW TO TAKE THE GLOVES OFF? I

Hold the other glove by its outer edge.

Hold both gloves without touching the contaminated walls.

|

N

When removing the gloves, turn them inside out

Removed gloves should be treated as healthcare waste.



ERCATOR

ambulance® high risk

NiZe uvedené instrukce by mély byt pouZzivany ve spojeni s detailnimi informacemi na obalu.

Kratky popis produktu

Ucel pouitf

Latexové vySetfovaci a ochranné rukavice, nepudrované, nesterilni,
jednorazové.

Popis produktu

Material : latex

Vnéjsi povrch : texturované

ManzZeta :rolovana

Barva : tmavé modra

Tvar : obouruké, vhodné pro levou i pravou ruku
Velikosti : XS (5-6), S (6-7), M (7-8), L (8-9), XL (9-10)
AQL :1.0

Mnozstvi v balen{ : 50 ks dle vahy

Zaruka kvality : 3 roky nebo 5 let, zalezi na Sarzi

(zkontrolujte baleni)

Tyto rukavice jsou nesterilni vySetfovaci a ochranné rukavice na jedno pouZiti,
uréené pro pouZiti ve zdravotnickém prostiedi za Gcelem: ochrany pacienta a
uzivatele pred kfizovou kontaminaci, provadéni lékafskych vySetreni,
diagnostickych a terapeutickych postupl a manipulace se zdravotné
kontaminovanym materialem. Rukavice jsou klasifikované jako zdravotnicky
prostiedek tfidy | a jako osobni ochranny prostiedek kategorie IlI. Jejich design
a oznaceni je v souladu s Nafizenim (EU) 2017/745 o zdravotnickych
prostfedcich a Evropskym nafizenim 2016/425 o osobnich ochrannych
prostiedcich. Rukavice by mély byt pouzivany pouze v souladu s jejich
zamyslenym pouzitim.

Opatfeni a navod k pouZiti

Pokyny k uchovévani

Je doporuceno uchovavat tyto rukavice na suchém misté, pfi teploté v rozmezi
5-35 °C a chranit je pfed pfimym slune¢nim zarenim a fluorescen¢énim svétlem.
Rukavice udrZujte ve vzdalenosti nejméné 1 m od topnych zafizeni, zdrojd ohné
a ozénu.

Neskladujte v pfimé blizkosti rozpoustédel, olejd, paliv a maziv.

Balenf je vhodné pro prepravu.

Styk s potravinami

Rukavice jsou oznaceny symbolem styk s potravinami Y a odpovidaji
pozadavkam Nafizeni (EU) ¢. 10/2011, Evropskému nafizeni (ES) ¢. 1935/2004
a nafizeni (ES) ¢. 2023/2006 o Spravné vyrobni praxi. Rukavice jsou vhodné pro
manipulaci s jakymkoli druhem jidla a byly testovany na Celkovy migracni test
podle EN 1186:

Extrakéni podminky Vysledky analyzy Vysledky testu
(testovano 2 h pfi 40 °C) [mg/dm?] (limit <10 mg/dm?)
3% kyselina octova >10.0 Vyhovuje
10% ethanol 13 Vyhovuje
Rostlinny olej <2 Vyhovuje

MDR klasifikace & shody

Rukavice jsou klasifikované jako zdravotnicky prostfedek tfidy | podle prilohy
VIII Nafizeni (EU) 2017/745 a splriuji standardy:

EN 455-1:2000, EN 455-2:2015, EN 455-3:2015, EN 455-4:2009,

EN ISO 15223-1:2016, EN 1041:2008+A1:2013.

OOP klasifikace & shody

Rukavice jsou v kategorii Ill osobnich ochrannych prostfedkd podle prilohy |
Nafizeni 2016/425 a odpovidaji standarddm:

EN 420:2003+A1:2009, EN ISO 374-1:2016 (Type B), EN 374-2:2014,

EN 16523-1:2015, EN 374-4:2013, EN ISO 374-5:2016.

Prohlaseni o shodé je na webové adrese:

https://mercatormedical.eu/

EU certifikat prezkouseni typu (modul B) a pokracujici shoda (modul D)
notifkovand osoba:

Notified Body 2797

responsible for EU Type
Examination (Module B)

and Module D On-going
Conformity

BSI Group The Netherlands B.V.
Say Building,

John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP
Amsterdam, Netherlands

C€ 2797

Zari 2021, rev. 2.2

Pred nasazenim rukavic si osuste ruce. Pred pouZzitim zkontrolujte rukavice, zda
nejsou poskozené nebo vadné. PouZijte alespon jeden par rukavic na jednoho
pacienta a jednu proceduru, rukavice jsou jednordzové. Zabrante proniknuti
chemickych latek pod rukavice pfes manzetu. V pfipadé, ze se chemicka latka
dostane na pokozku, ihned ji omyjte velkym mnoZstvim vody s mydlem. Pokud
se rukavice béhem pouzivani propichnou, roztrhnou nebo protrhnou béhem
pouZivani, sundejte je a pouZijte nové. Ve vnitfnim prostoru nepouzivejte
Spinavé rukavice, protoZe by mohly zplsobit podrazdéni, které by mohlo
zpUsobit zanét kiZe nebo vaznéjsi poskozeni. Rukavice by nemély byt pouZzivany
v kontaktu s otevienym ohném a jako ochrana pred ostrymi nastroji. Rukavice
nejsou urceny ke svarovani, jako ochrana pred elektrickym proudem,
jonizujicim zafizenim ani pred plsobenim horkych nebo studenych predmétd.
Tyto informace neodrazi skutecné trvani ochrany na pracovisti a rozlisenim
mezi smésmi a Cistymi chemikaliemi.

Odolnost proti  chemickému prlniku byla hodnocena v laboratornich
podminkéach pouze ze vzork(l odebranych z dlané (s vyjimkou pfipadd, kdy je
délka rukavice presné nebo vice nez 400 mm — kde je manZeta také testovana)
a odpovida pouze testované chemické latce a testovanému vzorku. MuizZe se
lisit, pokud je chemicka latka pouZivana ve smési.

Doporucuje se zkontrolovat, zda jsou rukavice vhodné pro zamyslené poufZiti,
protoZe podminky na pracovisti se mohou lisit od typové zkousky v zévislosti na
teploté, odéru a degradaci.

Pfi pouziti mohou ochranné rukavice poskytovat mensi odolnost pred
nebezpecnymi latkami v disledku zmén fyzikdlnich vlastnosti. Pohyby,
zachyceni, treni, degradace zplisobené chemickym kontaktem atd. mohou
vyrazné zkratit skute¢nou dobu pouzivéni. U korozivnich chemikalii mdze byt
degradace nejdllezitéjsim faktorem, ktery je treba zvazit pfi vybéru rukavic
odolnych proti chemikaliim.

Komponenty/nebezpeéné komponenty

Nékteré rukavice mohou obsahovat slozky, znamé moznosti zpUsobit alergii
osobam na né alergickym, kterd se m(ize rozvinout v kontaktni drézdéni a/ nebo
v alergickou reakci. V pripadé alergické reakce, vyhledejte okam?zité Iékafskou
pomoc.

Likvidace

Pouzité rukavice mohou byt kontaminovény infekénimi a jinymi nebezpeénymi
materiadly a mélo by s nimi byt zachazeno jako se zdravotnickym odpadem.
Rukavice by mély byt skldadkovany nebo spaleny za kontrolovanych podminek.

Vyrohce

MERCATOR MEDICAL S.A.
ul. H. Modrzejewskiej 30
31-327 Krakov, Polsko
www.mercatormedical.eu



http://www.mercatormedical.eu/

ERCATOR

Uroveri propustnosti podle EN 1SO 374-1:2016
« Uroveri 1> 10 min » Uroveri 2 > 30 min * Uroveri 3 > 60 min ¢ Uroveri 4 > 120 min » Urovefi 5 > 240 min ¢ Urover 6 > 480 min
Viysledky testovéani podle EN 16523-1:2015 EN 374-4:2013 Vysledky testovani podle EN 16523-1:2015 EN 374-4:2013

Chemikalie Uroveft Degradace [%] Chemikalie Urovefi Degradace [%]
Methanol 0 14,3 50% Acetic Acid 2 -78,8
Diethylamine 0 53,8 37% Formaldehyde 6 -97,8
99% Acetic Acid 1 -17,8 96% Sulphuric Acid 2 27,8
Ethanol 0 -17,6 25% Ammonium Hydroxide (O) 1 -215,7
50% Glutaraldehyde 6 -36,4 30% Hydrogen Peroxide (P) 5 22,8
Diethyl ether 0 3,1 40% Sodium Hydroxide (K) 6 -40,0
Saturated Benzalkonium chloride 6 25,6 70% Isopropanol 1 -10,7
4% Chlorhexidine digluconate 6 7,0 65% Nitric Acid 4 -0,9

EN 374-4:2013 degradacni Urovné naznacuji zménu odolnosti proti propichnuti rukavice po vystaveni provokacni chemikalii.

Testovano podle EN 374-2:2014 — droveri 2 (ISO 2859) Testovano podle EN I1SO 374-5:2016
Uroveri vwykonu | AQL Ochrana proti bakteriim & plisni | Vyhovuje
Uroveri 3 | <0.65 Ochrana protivirdm | Vyhovuje
Uroveri 2 | <1.5
Uroveril | <4.0

Symboly pouZité na baleni

MD

®

LOT
REF

REP

[ETR BT R

MD

Zdravotnické zafizeni

NepouZivejte opakované /
rukavice jsou uréeny k
jednorazovému pouziti

Nesterilni rukavice

Lot / ¢&islo Sarze

Katalogové cislo

Zplnomocnény zastupce EU,
symbol by mél byt doplnén
jménem a adresou
zplnomocnéného zastupce

Datum expirace

Oznaceni rukavic ochranujicich
pred bakteriim a plisnim

Oznaceni rukavic ochrariujicich
proti virlim, bakteriim a plisnim

Oznaceni typu A chemicky odolnych
rukavic. Sest testovanych chemikalif
se oznaci kédovym pismenem pod
piktogramem.

Oznaceni typu B chemicky odolnych
rukavic. Tfi testované chemikdlie se
oznaci kédovym pismenem pod
piktogramem.

Oznaceni typu C chemicky odolnych
rukavic. Jedna testovand chemikélie
se oznaci kddovym pismenem pod
piktogramem.

Oznacuje shodu s nafizenim
ruského trhu

Zdravotnické zafizeni

v
t
m

P

L

20

&S

AEE

&

PLP

Osobni ochranny prostredek

UdrZujte suché

Udrzujte od sluneéniho zareni
a fluorescencéniho svétla

Omezeni teploty /
uchovévejte rukavice pri
teploté 5-35 °C

Drzte stranou od 0z6nu

Datum vyroby

Vyrobce, tento symbol je
pouzivdn spolec¢né se jménem
a adresou vyrobce

Symbol styku s potravinami
(vyrobek je vhodny pro styk

s potravinami, podrobnosti viz
navod k poufzitf).

¢

HITRILE

. . >
Baleni Yyrobeno Z papiru, ¥ 'er %
vhodné pro recyklaci ‘z/?
Balenf je povaZovano za .ﬂ\’, 50
komunalni odpad | By wetgh
Balenf je povaZzovano za ,'{\'“‘l 100
komunalni odpad \__, by weight
Infolrrvnacevjin\'/chjazycich ;\“'] 200
uvnitr L) by welght

Oznacuje shodu s nafizenim
ukrajinského trhu

Osobni ochranny prostredek

O®

Pudrované rukavice

Nepudrované rukavice

Pfitomnost polymerniho povlaku
na vnitfnim povrchu rukavic

Pfitomnost kosmetického povlaku
na vnitfnim povrchu rukavice

Pritomnost vnéjsi textury na
rukavice

Nitrilové rukavice

Vinylové rukavice

Latexové rukavice

Rukavice neobsahuji latex

50 rukavic dle vahy

100 rukavic dle vahy

200 rukavic dle vahy

NepoufZivejte, je-li baleni
poskozeno

Pudrované rukavice

Zari 2021, rev. 2.2




MERCATOR

B HOW TO PUT THE GLOVES ON?7 I—

ettt o Oy Bl Cul Wt B et aed yo Lt 1
1A e e Bae 00 it e S ared 1S B oW

T 1w anrn Pur: e txts niley Sy B ot vy yovshsagigomiis

\
T P vt o1 B B Pt Tl oo 8 s R B T e wih Zn oWt vt W o (Bl
|
[ Vo
Pl o e on e tars! wvad woool § Dt

8 HOW TO TAKE THE GLOVES OFF? I

TN

Mk B (Ao Wil & B S tw Ul ksl i S Of S B (v St (LD A G

SOOI e R (A Dy B R e WIen ierwmag B1e (Moved. BET Puey e el

HAT DAY Rt MV S TING TH COMMTI AL i Fora(ums (Ao SR04 10 0 B e . Tea AW 6 wride

Zari 2021, rev. 2.2



